In accordance with ~ .
Rule 18.7 of the - L | Q O 3
Insolvency {England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

sectons 24, 10aaznd. N OiCE OF progress report in voluntary

192 of the:Insolvency
Act 1986. Wlndlng up

|
Companles House

r Company details
Company.numbe_r' rl_’_’*rlf,—’—

|\\|\\\|\| Ty

02/07/2020 #109
COMPANIES HOUSE

2 Filling in this form

Company name in full |Thos. Proctor & Son Limited

bold black capitals.

.

Please complete in typescript orin '

. ~ Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Christopher J
Surname . Petts V
Liquidator's address
Building name/number rRotterdam House
Street ' ﬁ 16 Quayside
Post town Newcastle-Upon-Tyne
County/Region r ' - )
e [NIEMT[ 3OV
Country : : ) o
u ‘ ©. Liquidator's name © _ .
Full forename(s) Sarah '~ © Other liquidator
= - - Use this section to tell us about
_Surname O'Toole another liquidator.
Liquidator's address@ " -
_ Building name/number ﬁ Hardman Square © Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about .
Street ’ Epinningfields another liquidator.
Post town - |T\/Ianchester

County/Region

(R
e [w[3 [ [3[E[8] [

Country ; ‘—

]

04/17 Version 1.0



I_IQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

Period of progress report

6 |
Fror date ofe 5 [2fof1fe
To dat ofs b5 l_ fo 2 o

~ Progress report

B The progress report is attached :

E . Sign and date .

Liquidator's signature | Signatwe

X Calit

4SignaturAe date 2 ,—dQ— ’W’Bﬁ ’?W EW

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up -

E Presenter information -

n Important information

You do not’have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record,

F’"‘“‘“Bm“ Suzanne Blakey

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

ememne Grant Thornton UK LLP

=
5

l Post town

. 4 Hardman Sduare'

Spinningfields

Manchester
County/Region .

F_‘ wls !—Fl?!?rr

|ox

Telephone

0161 953 6900

mecklist

- | We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: : :

(1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

0O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form. -

| You may return this form to any Companies House

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further mformatlon

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

/| This form is available in an

-alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

_ This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House. '

04/17 Version 1.0




1.1

1.2

3.1

3.2

3.3

34

- Our ref: ACJP/JXCIRJJILKG/T 20597209//7/cv11403

- Commercial in confidence

@ GréntThor’nton

. Grant Thornton UK LLP
" - 4 Hardman Square

' Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 953 6901

To the creditors and-members

29 June 2020 -

Dear Sirs

.

Thos. Proctor & Son Limited - In Liquidation (tﬁe Company)

Introduction

| was appointed Joint Liquidator of the Company with Sarah O'Toole on 9 May 2019. In accordance with
section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986_we now report on the progress of the anuudatlon for the year
ended 8 May 2020 and attach:

e Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 8'May 2020
¢ Appendix B, Statément of Insolvenéy Practice 9 disc!osure. '

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work
relating to an insolvency appointment.

Statutory information

The Company's registered number is 00161995.

Progress report
Realisation of assets

Proctor House, Dukesway, Team Valley Trading Estate, Gateshead NE11 ONW

We have previously provided detailed background to the Company's-long leasehold interest in the
Gateshead property that was subject to a contingent asset security agreement (dated 14 March 2008).

As per the Administrators’ final progress report, you will be aware that the PPF (on behalf of the
Trustees of the Company's'pension scheme) accepted an offer from Lloyd & Jones Engineers Limited
(Lloyd & Jones) for the long leasehold interest in Proctor House, Dukesway, Team Valley Trading
Estate, Gateshead NE11 ONW.

The progress of this sale was delayed by several issues relating to the superior Landlord of the propeny
and the sub-tenant that was in occupation. In the period since the-Administrators’ final report, the

-Liquidators worked with Muckle LLP to resolve these issues and a sale was completed to Lioyd & Jones

on 14 February 2020 for £620,000. '

Sale proceeds (after realisation costs) were distributed to the PPF (on behalf of the Trustees of the
Company’s pension scheme), under its contingent asset security. agreement. Due to the value of the
PPF’s claim, it has suffered a significant shortfall in relation to its security. ’

Chartered Accountants. Grant Thomton UK LLP is a timited fiability partnership regxstered in England and Wales: No.0C307742. grantthomton.co.uk
Registered office: 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG. Allistof is available from our reg d office. Grant Thornton

UK LLP is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thomton

International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are defivered by the member firms.

GTIL and its member fims are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not fiable for one another's ams or omissions,

Please see grantthornton.co.uk for further details. .




35
36
3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

31

3.12

343

Commercial in confidence

'7a Brunel Way, Durran HrII Industnal Estate, Carllsle, Cumbria CA1 3NQ

We have previously provided detarled background to the Company’s long Ieasehold interest in the
Carlisle property and as advised in the final report of the Administration, a sale of the property was
completed on 3 April 2019 for £140,000. This sale price was in line with a valuation report provided by
Sanderson Weatherall in April 2018 and the funds were received by the Liquidators during the period: of
this progress report.

Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd (LTSBCF) held security over the Carlisle property under a fixed

charge within its all assets debenture dated 28 January 2013. LTSBCF was repaid in full following the

sale.of the Carlisle property.

Rental income

As per the Administrators’ ﬁnal progress report, licences were granted to Lloyd and Jones to occupy the
Gateshedd, Carlisle and Stockton properties, which were terminable on sale of the properties. ~

Rental income net of insurance and service charges in relatron to the Proctor House property in
Gateshead has been passed- to the PPF. :

£64,553 was received in respect of rental i income from the Gateshead property dunng the period of this

Teport.

' Debtors

t e

As detailed in the final Administration progress report, we were pursuing one debtor with outstanding =~ '

" invoices totalling £8,748. | have since received notification that this debtor has entered-into -

Administration, with the Administrator's statement of proposals confi irming that there are no funds
available for the unsecured creditors.

Other assets ' , o . _ .

All other assets were realised during the Administration. We are not aware of any other assets that could
be recovered i rn the Liquidation and this therefore brrngs asset realisations to a conclusron

Matters still to be dealt with in the quurdatron include: o

The completron of VAT returns and settlement of any liabilities
Settlement-of Corporation Tax liabilities .- '
Agreement of unsecured creditor claims and distribution to unsecured oreditors

Complying with statutory and cornpliance obligations

No statement of affairs has been prepared for the Liquidation, as this was produced:in the
Administration. The assets transferred.from the ' Administration were:

The Administration surplus totalling £81,360 (the difference between the balance in hand of £74,850
per the final Administration report and the final balance transferred to the Liquidation relates to a VAT

. refund, insurance refund and interest received in the period between the date of the final report and
. the openrng of the Liquidation bank accounts) ‘

The Gateshead property with a statement of affairs value of £695 000

The Carlisle property, with a statement of affairs value of £119,000 (a sale of the property was
completed during the Admrnrstratron but the sale proceeds were recerved during the period of this

report)



41

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

46

4.7

6.2

6.3

6.4

. Commercial in confidence

Creditors and dividend proépects
Secured creditors

Trustees of the Thos. Proctor & Son Limited Pension Scheme

The Gateshead property was charged to the Trustees of the Company’s pension scheme and ultirﬁately

the PPF, under a contingent asset security agreement (dated 14 March 2008).

The Company operates a defined benefit pension scheme and an actuarial valuation dated 6 April 2016
identified a deficit of £5.25 million. The PPF has received funds totalling £698,185 in respect of net sale
proceeds and the net rental income from the Gateshead propérty. The PFF has therefore suffered a
significant shortfall in relation to its security, which forms an unsecured claim against the Company.

" LTSBCF »

As noted in the final progress report of the Administration, LTSBCF had a receivables finance
agreement with the Company and also held an all assets debenture (providing a fixed and floating
charge over the Company’s assets). LTSBCF was owed £342,000.by the Company at the date of
Administration and suffered a shortfall of £12,736 under its receivables finance agreement. This shortfall
was met by the sale proceeds from the Carlisle property, which were available to LTSBCF under its fixed
charge in its all assets debenture. A .

Following the sale of the Carlisle property, £12,736 was distributed to LTSBCF, discharging the liability
in full. The balance of the proceeds from the sale of the Carlisle property (net of the fee agreed by .
LTSBCF), will be available to the unsecured creditors.

Preferential creditors

At the date of Admlnlstratlon there were 22 employees, all of whom transferred W|th the sale of the
business and certain assets to Lloyd & Jones. As a result, we do not consider there to be any
preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsecured creditors

We have received unsecured claims totalling £4,675,841 to date.

We have advertised for claims, in anticipation of paying a first and final dividend to unsecured creditors..

The last date for proving was 15 June 2020. A first and final dividend is anticipated be paid by 14 August

2020, subject to receiving closure clearance from HMRC.

. Investigations into the affairs of the Company

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Company to date, there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the credltors :

Remuneration and expenses

The basis of our remuneration was_apprbved by decision procedure during the Administration. Our
remuneration is being charged on a time cost basis, capped at £4Q,000 plus VAT.

£10,000 plus VAT was billed in respect of Administrators’ time costs during the period of the
Administration, leaving a balanc_e of £30,QOO plus VAT to be billed during the Liquidation.

Separate agreement was obtained directly from LTSBCF (as fixed and floating charge holder), for a fee
of £20,000 plus VAT in respect of fixed charge realisations that would be available to (and therefore
borne by) LTSBCF. This amount was billed during the Administration.

The Administrators also received agreement directly from the PPF (on behalf of the company pension'

_ scheme that held a security agreement in respect of the Gateshead property), for a fee of £15,000 plus

VAT in respect of the property realisation that would be available to (and therefore borne by) the PPF.



6.5
6.6

6.7

68

10
101

Commercial in confidence

Following the sale of the.Gateshead property and:payment of the net sales proceeds to the PPF during .
the period of this repont, the Liquidators intend to draw a fee in respect of Administrators’ remuneration
as'an expense of the qumdatlon per the agreement from the PPF noted above. -

" We have incurred time costs and expenses in the 12 months ended 8 May 2020 of £36,578 and'£20,

respectively. The Liquidators have not yet drawn a fee in respect of time and expenses incurred durmg
the Liquidation.

In addition to the time and expenses incurred to date, we estima‘te an additional £10,000.in time costs
will be incurred in dealing with the remaining matters identified above and to close the liquidation.

This brings our total estimated time costs in the Liquidation to £46,578. In addition, time costs of £99,514 -
were incurred in the Administration, bringing total estimated time costs to c£146,000. This is in '
compargson to our fees estimate totalling £65,655‘which was supplied to creditors when we sought A
approval of our fee basis.” As the Liquidators’ fees have been capped, we are not seeking to revise our

- fees estimate in-order to be able to draw more remuneration and the quuldators will therefore suffera .

sngnlf icant shortfall in respect of time costs mcurred

Further details about remuneration and expenses are prowded in Appendix B to thls report.

. Contact from third parties

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate liquidators. The fraudster will
contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment.or pay a dividend/ to enable

‘release of money payable to the creditor. The joint I|qundators would never ask for such a payment nor

instruct a third party to make such a request.

Data protection

Any personal information held by the Company will continue to be processed ih accordance with

' completing the liquidation of the Company and in accordance with meeting our requirements under

applicable Data Protection Legislation/law in the United Klngdom Our privacy notice on our website
(www.grantthornton.co. uk/en/privacy) contains further details as to how we may use, process and store
personal data.

COovID-18

This report has been produced during the COVID-19 restrictions. We have taken every reasonable step
to ensure that the information is accurate, but if anything is incorrect or incomplete, we will provide an
explanation and corrected information in the next progress report.

Contact .
Should you have quenes please contact Alex La DeII on 0113 200 1682, or at alex. Iadell@uk gt.com

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Thos. Proctor & Son L|mlted,

il

Christopher J Petts
Joint Liquidator ‘

Enc



A. Abstract of the Joint Liquidators receipts and payments

Thos. Proctor & Son Limited (in Liqu_idafion)
Income and Expenditure Account to 8 May 2020

INCOME

Leasehold Land & Property - Gateshead
Leasehold Land & Property - Carlisle

Bank Interest

Interest on Eversheds client a//c deposit

Rent
Balance From ADM
.Bank/ISA InterestGross

EXPENDITURE
Insurance .

Legal Fees .

VAT - irrecoverable
LTSBCF

Pension Protection Fund
Senice Charge
‘Statutory Advertising

Balance:

Floating

Commercial in confidence

Fixed Total
Charge Charge '
£ £ £
-620,000 ‘ '620,000
140,000 " 140,000
32 Co32
104 104
64,553 64,553
77,323 4,037 . 81,360
285 . 165 450
902,297 4,202 906,498
" 2,981 2,981
27,109 . 27,109
2,856 878 13,734
12,736 12,736
698,185 698,185 -
- 828 828
154 154
743,867 1,860 745,726
158,430 2,342 160,772




' P : . . , Ammmz,_EEou ‘saa) ‘sjybu) m._o:u,mb 10} cosz‘_oE_. .
. ainsoposip Buuinbal ma_cm.._o_wm_wh .
s3je1oosse o) sjusihed o
5HOM JN0 PajoBHUOI-gNS e
wmmcmnxm, pue sjuswasINgsIp - .
d sajels jno abieyd Aunoy e
y _ : o pouad ws Buunp wea) Jiay) v,cm Eoﬂm!:v_._ jutof ayy AQ auop HJOM e
‘ . . : SISBG 83}

1SI9A0D ) .EmEEsm uj ‘(6dIS) 6 @o10e1d
>ocw>_owc_ J0 Juswajels pue (sa|ny mcc 910z sa|ny (s8jep pue ncm_mcmv >ocw>_omc_ ay) ‘086l 6< >ocm>_0mc_ ay) jo meEm_ScQ ay) yum uonoun(uod uy pasedaid usaq sey xipuadde siy |

3INsOo[osIP 6 mo;om_n_ Kouaajosuj jo Juswale)s -

wm“m_oomwm TN 10 slojepinbi E_oﬁ ayj 0} wmwcmaxm puE uoijeJaUNWSI ‘SjusWAey

sajeI20sse 419y} 10 siojepinby Juiol ay} o3 sasuadxa pue uopelalinwal ‘syuawhed :2INSOISIp ¢ 331)9kIg AOUIAJOSU] JO JUBWAELS g

90U3PYUO? Ul [EIOIBIWIOD



- . "podal SIy) yum ajewnsa 834 pasina) e Buipinoid Jou a10jaiay) We pue sioppald Aq panosdde usaq sey jey | YA snid
000°'0t3 JO SS3X2.Ul UoKeJBUNWSI Bmhu o} [enosdde %aas 0} asodoid jou op | ‘ajewlsa sad) wr: ul s}s00 aw 8y} Buipeaoxa s}s02 3w} 3y} JO} SUOSEA) 3y} O} SB SA0QE S|IEJap papircid aney |

‘2jewnsa saa) jeuibuo ay) ul ino «wm junowe {ejo} BY) Uy} SS3] SI SIY) PuB | YA Snid 00D’ Ov3 O dn uolesaUNWa) pancidde sioppaId
ay} ‘(enoge paje}s se) aseo siy} ul ‘[eaosdde Jnoyym ‘G69°'G93F ‘diBwINSa S33) 3y} Ul INO J9S JUNOWE [BJO} BY} JO SSIIX Ul uoljesauNWal Melp 0} papiwiad Jou ase am ‘S3|NY 3y} JO 0L"g L JApun

saadoid ay) 0} uone|as ui Auedwon ayy Jo co:._moa X€} 2u0}siy BuluiwISlap Ul YIOM paseasoul e

pajesjoud Buiwooaq seipadosd 8aay) Jo Jno omy i Jsaldjul pjoyases) buoj s,Auedwo) jo lesodsip

. SJ0}IPaId WOy SWiejo )i} J0 uonua}al $83004d pue MBIABL 0) palinbai iom Jo [ona] Jojealb e

| : : sliely Jo Juawajels Buaidwos ul s1030311Q 0} dduepinb paseasou) buipinosd e
gl aoyoeld >ocm>_omc_ 10 Juswajelg Jo sjuawalinbal pue suoisinoid ay) Jaw A|jny S10}1paId 0} uoiesyliou [enul jey} Buunsua e

‘SMOJ|0} Se ale SS3OX3 3y) 10} suoseal ayl

. - © 'siseq 83} Aw jo uoneuluBIBP 8y} 0} Joud sI0}paId 3y} 0} udAIB sjewsa sasuadxe By} Yim aul| Ul ulewal
lim sasuadxe jey; ajedionue | "ajewSa 38; 8y} Ui S)SO2 AW} BY) PAPIBOXS SABY S)SOD AW Papicoa) Eo:ﬁmu_wcoo OJul PaLINoUI S}S02 W), UONBJSIUIWPY ayy Buie) pue) pus polad Je sy

“mojaq uoiaas aAloadsal ay) ul papinoid S| poUad @y} Ul BUOP YIOM By} JO s|iejaQ *(Mofaq UoNoas ,3Uop
IO, 3y} Ut umoys se) Jnoy Jad GGe3 Jo abesane’ ue je sinoy g0} Aq pajuasaidal 82G'ge3 Bulljelo} parnoul a1em s)s00 aui (pouad ayl) 0Z0Z ABIN 8 01 6102 AeW 6 woy pouad sy m:::o

panoidde aq ‘apw sad nmv 1e pabieyo s| sbeapus wwoo je sasuadxa }ay00d JO JNO SIOEJSILIWPY JUIOL B} o

: LVA snid 000'0¥3 PS20X Jou saop
uojesauNWAL_ siojessIuIWPY Juior 3y} Buipinoid yejs J1ay) pue siojessiuiwpy julor ay} Aq juads Apadoid swi ay) 0} Buipiodoe paxy aq SIOJelSIUILPY JUIOL 3y} JO UOKEIBUNWaI 3y} o

:suoinjosas Buimoyio} ay) panordde sio}pasd 8y} ‘gL0Z SUNI P| UO USYM UOHELSIUILPY 3Y) Buunp panoidde sem uoneiaunwal Jo siseq ay L

siojepinbi Julor 8y} Jo siseq 994

S)S09 Juswjulodde-}sod

30UBPYUOD Ul [BIDIDWWIOT




8¢83 (d1
jueld ybiuy) abieyos adineg

96¥'v13 .
(d77 sepN) o9y jeba

219'213 (d711 puepaying
spaysiang) sas) jeba

¥96'L3 d77 Nueld Wbiuy
£10°13 peuwn Aeneds 110

3|qejIBAR BW003Q SpPUN) JUIIDIYNS

PINOYS SI04P3JO 0} UORNQLISIP € 10} pue
8}E}Sa 3y} JO JJaUaq BY) 4O} AN|eA [eIdueul
as|jeal djay o} AIESS302U SBM YoM SIUL

Auedwo9 ay) Jo sio)pald

PaINo3sun o) ajqejieae mEmw,mn spuny Aue jey) Juaaa
3y} ur ‘paywi (ouebokiD) suinogajels isulebe
WIe|d S P3N UOS g 101301 "soy | JaisiBal o)

paywi]
(owaboklin) auinogajes ‘Auedwod 101qap sy}
0 SI0IESIUIUPY B4} UM Souspuodsalio) e

sJ01qaq

. ajqEjIeAR SWO033q SPUN}
JuSIoYNS PINOYS SIONPIO 0} UOHNQUISIP
© 10} PUE 3]B}Se Sy} 10} SNjEA [BIOUBUY
asijeas-0) AIESS308U SEM YIOM SIYL

si04pasd s Auedwo?) ay) Jo Jyauaq

_aYy) Joj anjeA Jiej je ajes e apnjouod pue K1} oL
Auadoid peaysajes) ay) ul S)sa1ajul

pjoyases| buo| s,Aueduiod sy} Jo ajes e analyoe 0

sjes Apadoud 4o uona|dwod
Buimoy|o; saiped (| Yim sjiewa snoJswinN e
Kpadoid peaysajes) Jo ajes ay)} uo
mmuaun: apinoid 0} 4dd yum 9ouapuodsanod
' [lew?a pue SUOISSNOSIP SNOJBWNN o
Apedoud peaysajes Adnoso
0} S30U391) WoJ BWodU| jejuas Buibeuely o
Emno.a peayssjes
3y} o ajes Bunuanaid sanss| an0Sal
0} '(d77 sepN) SI0Nd1j0s Yum Buisier] e
Apadoud peaysajes)
Jo ajes Buijuanaid sanssi aajosal 0} (d 1]
puBHaYING SPAYSIAAT) SIoNDI[0s Yyum Buisier] e
uondjdwod o} ajes Apadoid ssasbosd
o0} Auadoid peaysajes) ayj jo Jaseyoind
pasodoid ay} Yyum SUOISSNOSIP SNOJBWNN

Kuadoag

ssao001d Aouanjosui ayy 0} anjea sppe
| 9)€}Sa 3y} 0} 'aN|eA [eidueuy _.uvm jou pip
) ybnoyye ‘A1essasau sem suom ay) Aypa,
J9pun pauejdxs Sy "SNP SISPjoY V0
ay) abieyosip 0} AJeSSa0aU SEM HIOM SIY |

8m_n ul sem aduelnsul Vamsvwbm aINsSuad 0}

o SI9)01q SOUBINSUI YIM B0UBPUODSALIOD Jlew] o

Auadoud peaysajes
10} s)uswaiinbal ouesnsul buipsebal

asuesnsu|

wumm.w&

aouelnsy| .
Wp9v3  OPLOL3 T sy ZZ
14/03 03 syo

pasnoul saa4

$10}Ipaid 0} Jyauaq [eldueuly

Ressasou sem yiom ayy Aypa

auop YoM

" Buipeay!

310M JO BaUY

‘MOJaq UOIJ99S ,SasUadxa pue SjuaWasINgsi(], aY) Ul PapIAoid ale SUOP }J0M YjiM UOII9BUUOD Ul paLINdUl sasuadxs Jo s|iejoq ‘aroqe uonoas’ siseq 934, ay) ul papn|oul ale ajewnss
$93) 3Y) J0 SS9IX3 AUk 10) SUOSERY "SISAJeuB SJUBLIEA 2JBWISS $S39) [eoLaWNU B ym Jayyabo) ‘palinaul saay .m._Smu_:c__ yurof ayy Joj uoneWIOUI SIY) INO 13s (Jeddwnu AQ pamo||0) dAlelIeu)
. sajqe) Buimojjo} ay ) -auop yiom ay} J0 uoyjeue|dxa aAnelIeu apiaosd o} umh_:cm_ osje aJe 3\ 8102 AeN £ Pajep $10)ipald 0} S|esodold JO JUIWIIES SIOJeNSIUILPY AU} UIY)IM papnjoul

SEM 3]BWIIS S99} INO uou_>oa ajewsa sag) Aue .mc_mmm se ‘)l yum UoIIBUU0D Ul paunoul sasuadxa Aue Buipnjoul ‘pouad ayj ul auop H}Jom _maom 10 SJS02 |lejap 0} pasinbal a1e o\

30UBPYUOS Ul [BIDIBWIWCT

- ‘pouad ay} mc::u wea} iy} pue w;oﬁmn_:g._ julor 8y} Aq auop YJOAA




siy v . . . . - , , pouad aus ul
| odussE 8L5'9€3 €0l : . . ‘ . . PaiInoul s93) 3o

uotysod xej uoneiodiod o}
uonejal Ul s|jed auoyda|a} pue sjlewsa snouep’ e

SuINjal Xe} uonesodio 4o uoajdwo) e
9)e)S3 ay) 0 Jyauaq .

. [EISUBLY J0BUIP OU PEY PUE Sjudwa.nbas , . 8|es Apadoid pajedionue
Aioyniess ypm BuiA|dwoo jo asoduind ' soueldwod ‘Wwoyj saljlliqel) xe} pajewnss Bujenojey e )
2Y) 10} A910S P2)9)dwiod SBM HIOMSIY] o Xe} 2INsua pue uoiysod xej pue | vA ysiiqelsa ol o Suwinjal | YA JO uoissiwugng e’ xey

312159 343 03 Wauaq . ’ 00q YSED 0} S)JUNOSOE. yueq bulpouosay
. . *
{e1oueuy 031 Ou.pey pue sjuswalnbal ) Hooqy "

Kioniess yym BuiAjdwios jo asodind . . suopoesues . sjuswied pue sydiadal jo m:_wmmoﬁn_ ) Subun
oY) 4oy AJ3]0S PaSJAWOD Sem HIom SIY L e pue sjuawannbas Bunjueq Aep o) Aep abeuew o) o Sjunoooe yueq uonepinby jo Buwado e . 8 Bulng _E.“._m.wm._ .m
ssa00id Aouanjosul ay) 0) anfea sppe
)l je]sa ay) O} anjeA jeIoUBUY PPE JoU PIP ) g
¥ ybnoyye ', L1essaoau sem som ayy AYm, . uonepinby ayy
‘ Japun paule|dxa sy ‘sainp S18p|oy a0 Jo ssaibosd ayy uo ajepdn ue ypm sioppasd apinoid $Joypaid 0} uoheuuojul SUOISI23p ' S2ROU
. ay) abieyosip 0} Aiessaoau sem IOM SIYL o 0} pue uonejsiBa) pue mej Aduanjosul yiim Adwoo o] o 6dIS pue podas ssaiboid jo uonesedald e E.m..:u___u .m..mo..umm

S|doayd uonoajold eje
2)e)sa ay) o} yauaq 1SIpodyo uonosjoid ejeq

JeloueUY 103IIP OU pey pue sjuawalnbal : . Heys aseo pue siojepinb -
fioyniers yum Buikidwos jo asodind - 9sed ay) jo uoissalbosd auinsua o) e JUIor 8y} usamiag s|eo uoissalboid asen e
8Y) Joy A310S pajo|dwod Sem HIOM SIYL o uoljejsiba) pue mej Aouaajosul ym Ajdwiod. o] e SMIINSJ 3l [BUIBI JO uORIdWOD e Juswsbeuew ases
_ au/e8z3  980'PL3 S ey - - ‘ - S . - - S ::o_.m:m_c_su&
swiep NS 0} SJI0}paJd 0) daljou buinss )
ssao0.d Aouanjosul ay) 0} anjen sppe : HUIEIO Juqns 0} SIoup 1 @dou buinssy <
1 21}SS 9y} O} SNJBA [EISUBLY PPE JOU PIP : : : . spiodasioppamn bujepdn e
31 ybnoyye ‘Luessaoau sem yiom ay} AUpA, ’ ) : swiepd jqap 4o jooud Apejnoned
) Japun pauiejdxs sy 'sanp ,siapjoy aouyo _ Auedwo) ‘S10}IpaId WOJ) PaAIadal 8ouapuodsalod
Yy} abieyosip 0} A1BSS303U SBM HIOM SIN|]  * ay) ysuebe pajou Sie SWIB JOYPAId ANSUB 0] pue sjews ‘sjjed ypm buljeaq o painsasuf
L ss320Jd Aouanjosul ayj 0} anjea sppe - , : :
’ }I 9J€}S8 By} 0} AN|jeA [eloueUl PpE Jou PIp : ’ (senundas o} J1o3iqns) suonesijes,
) yBnoyye ‘ Aiessaocau sem som ayy AYpA, . . : j9sse uo sajepdn pue spodas sipouad
lapun pauje|dxa sy ‘Sainp ,S19p|oy 3010 SJ0)Ipa12 paInoas 0} Jodas Buipinoid 4dd.ay} yum asuapuodsalniod
2y} abieyosip 0} AIBSS03U SEM MOMSIyL ¢ pue as1ubooas ‘o) uonEBHqO UE 9ABY SIOJEPINDIT JUIOF  * : [lBWS pUE SUOISSNOSIP SNOLBA o paindag
14j08E3 Z0v'ZL3  swce ; 3 k _. u L . . s103paiD)]
/03 - 03 sy " . . E m:o_ama_umg:L

0U3PYUOI Ul [EIDIBWWOY




mm_tmam.a 0} uonjeas ur Auedwo? Jo uoiysod xe} 2uosiy mcmc_ctoﬁ_u Ul YIOM Paseaou] e
pajoesold Buiwodsaq saipadosd asiy) j0 Jno OM} Ul }saIdjuI pioyasea) Buo) m.»cmano joesodsip o
SI0}IPaIO WO} SWIBID )} JO UOIUSJR) $S3204d PUB MIIASI O} palinbal spom Jo [9A8) Jajealb e
silegy 0 Juawayes Bunsjduwiod u si0081Qq 0} aouepinb paseasou) buipinoid -
g1 3oNoeId Adudnosu] Jo EmEmuSw J0 sjuawainbal pue m:o_m_>o.a ETNREDT] z_e Eou_uo_u 0} uoljedyliou jeiyui jey) buunsus e

:SMojjo} Se ale pue odal siy) ul Jalea pajybiybly usaq asey (ajep o} e 043 JO S599X2 pUB) UOIJELIEA JJBLUIISA S99} [BISAO 3y} JOJ SUOSED) By |

S}ax2eIq Ul pajuasald aJB SSOUBLEA 9SADY -
S3MND3X3 PUB JaBeUBW JUBISISSE SAPNIUI 3ARNDAXT -
suabeuBw pue. S10)231p 3iE120sse sapnjoul sabeuey -

$40}03.11p puB SJaUYEd SIPNPUI SOUNB -

1S310N

91 Lev'oss Jeiz- _ ase Jés9'se 8L Jeve - Jeso’eer Juse fese [s1sse £01 Jevs . —Jeco’y m [sse’oz 2L .. Joi9's [T .. __Imoy
6.2 see 1 6.2 GEE 3 = 3 3 - - - - feJous

628 (13 S (13 62 1€5'E 13 - 626 4 209'C L - - . xel|

‘ . Bujpuny
v 526'C t13 92 Sl6'C 91 0se 869’1 8 186°1 9 - - 8 Buyiq ‘Aunseas)

) . : Suojs|oep @ S8djIou

. 962 “|s19's S 962 SL9'L S 06 19 0 ov'L S - - ‘sioypesd 03 suodey

. 508 6.8'y 51 S0E 6.5’y 51 804 €6 [ €2L'e 4} 562 3 Juewobeurw asey

- (1ec'sy)  jlvpl) 5LE £0p°01 e 5i¢ veL'ss il 582 SE0'bL 6v ] . ] suohensiuIpy|
ZIs L9V z [ I3 z - - - =3 Z - - SpuapiAlQ

zos vy 51 z0e (£ 47 5L - 06 4 Lp6'e €L - -- ’ paindesun

. ssv ¥os's 2L oS v05°2 il - - - 16's vl 0gs°L £ - peindesy’

28 rsv'ol)  [(ec) 52 “loetsb v joze ve9'sc Jos 08 ZovzL ¢ :SI0UP3ID
(2] (506't) (c1) voc s€4'2 6 | N 09, Izz - - g 'suoneblnsaau)
i i SvZ 19 0 s¥z 19 0 . - 19 o - - - - s10)q8Q

. 89% ss0'0L - |22 89p SS0'01 zz - - - [ix4] vl GZ8'c 8 Auadosd

. . Sy £14 0 SYZ - sz - o - £14 0 - - - - eauelnsu|

¥2) (289'6) {02) SEE |eee’se 00L Jesc [szoey 0Z1 =2 19101 z2 | :s1assv jo uopesyean)
i | F I - - - - - B g - - - - {ieaoucb) bujpel |

- - i - - - Butpes ||

30U3PYUOD Ut [BIDIBLIWIOT

0Z0Z/S0/80 ©) 6102/50/60 WOl povdd

pue poped je se sisAejeue aduRlBA 91EWISO 604 pue polsed ay} 40} sisA[eut 1S0 sl 6dIS Pelieiea




, . ) A _ ‘JusWpuU3We ue Yyons Buimojjoy
Hodal 1xau 8y} ulyim pajielap aq (M Ssjuswpuawe Auy ‘ainjny 3y} ui sajel 3no abieys 1no puaue o) Bl sy} sAIasal m\S...tow 12qoQ | 9duis palidde aaey sajel jno abieyd usund ayy

gu o ) o 081 o © .. Kinseas]
v ) 00Z-59L : R h : 002 - S9% ] J0leSIUIWPY
092 o 09Z - 5¥2 . . aAnnoax3
. 0o¢ . ) ‘ ;oo.n - B © soBeuBwW JuE)SISSY -
ove v : . . oove ‘ o ebeuep
Sty ) . N . . by . ’ "J0}JI341P 3)RI20SSY
.mwv C o o *1:14 ’ : ._Buw.__o,_
0Ls A . . o . 08 . FE LR
. A w3 - : aur3
. . Xe) g suoIsuaqd - : . : Kauanjosu]

Jua1nd 0} 6102 Aep 6 Wos4 E_o._._su 03 6107 Aep 6 woid

:SMOJ|0} SB 9Je pue ased ay} 4o AJIxajdwod pue ainjeu ay) :o._@m_u_wcou ojul ayey pajjdde sajes ino abreys Apnoy ay ] .umw:..tmﬁ 40 apelb yoes 1oy sanui 9 J0 sylin uy pabieys si awiy

. - : : S . s3jel no abieyo ApnoH

32UIPYUO. UL |BIOIBWIUIOT




8102 aunp ¢ U sIo)PaId aY) AQ apew sem uolnjosal Buimol|oj ay} .xlmc_uhooo< "Ajuo abes|iw 1o} aq [Im sIy} qybnos s| meEwminm_u Z K10Bajes jo K1aA0231 Jey) Juaixe ay) 01

N

. " -uogesaUNWAS S J3pjoY
30M§§0 UB SE JoUuRLW dWeS aY) U _m>oaam annbai sjuewasingsip Z AoBajes “siseq sjqeuoseas pue Jadoid e uo juswjuiodde ay) o) umﬁoo__w 2Q UED Jey) pue ‘W 113y} Jo 1apjoy oo
ue Aq paunaul aq Aew jey) Sisod pajedo)je 10 paseys apnpul Aew Asy] ‘Aped pay) juapuadapul ue 0} Juawdied e jou Jnq Qmﬁm JUaA|OSUl BY) 0} d|qeLa)al AjloalIp ale Jey) sasuadxa ale asay |

meEomSnm_v z MobBajen
v x.v:mna(
‘ e Junoooe EmE>mn pue s)diadas siojepinbi Juior 3y} uo uaas aq ued (Aue Ji) yoiym jo oueleq 8y ‘ueoT uojuloy ] jueis) e Buisn pied usaq aney ydiym sesuadxa apnjous osie Asy

aime;s Aq palinbai ase yoym ‘ased m£ 0} >__mo_.=uwnm Buijejes Buisipaape pue Buipuoq se yons s)sod ale asay) — Si1soo Aojniels e
aseo ayj buibeuew u) paunaul ase Yyoiym sabieyd 1eunod 1o abeysod se yans s)S05 ale 9say} —S)S00 YO
ajdwexa 1o} ‘sbunasw 1o sasiwaid Buipesy Buipuaye ul yeys Aq pannou; ale ‘abeasjiws spnpxa yaiym 's}S00 953y} — 32UB)SISQNS pue [dnel

:sau0bajea buimoijo} ay} Jo Jsisuod pue [eacsdde Joud Jnoyim umesp
aq ued Aay) ‘aje}sa Juanjosul ay} 0} a|qelayal ApoasIp ainypuadxa ayidads S| 218y} a1aym saied pay) Juapuadapul 0} sjusawAed aie pue sasuadxa }9)o0d JO N0, Se UMOU)| OS|e aJe 3say |

mucmEoWgznm_u .e Aiobajen

:sauobajes om) ol [jey pue Juawjuiodde ASUSAJOSUI UB Y}M UOHO3UUOD Ul J3PJOY 99440 Ue 0} pasinquiial pue Aq Jaw sasuadxa aJe sjuawasingsi(

. _r o r,.\.o_ e . . 69929 . SjusWasINGSIP u‘:m‘mom:waxw,_m«o L

828 ) : ,wmm . o abieyd aoinas

) vSi : 51 Buisiuaapy Aioinels
$96°') . P96 ) T dT7 %ueld JyBluy

- AT . L0 © popwn Aljenads 177

. :aouesnsuy|

’ - ‘ ‘ - : 0 . ’ . wnm..wm ) uonjesaunwal siolepinbi juror
[45°k4} . Tt puepsying spaysiang

96Y'vL ' 96p'vL . 4711 9pPnw

) 18394 |eban

0 o Y puog ,siojepinbr juior

(3) pua pouad je se ajeysa ayy £q pred yoiym o (3) pouad ay3 ui pawnauj

"aA0ge UOI}Oas ,auop
HOM, 33 Ut papiroid St yoIym Jo uonduosap ¢ .eemv_:u_._ wior ayy >n 3UOP }IOM 3Y) YIIM UOIIBUUOD U] POLISY A} Ul uw::oc_ ﬂcmsmw._:aw_v pue sasuadxa JO s|iejap sapiaoid ajqe} siy L

5 pOIIa4 8y} Ul paiInoul SjuswasINgsIp pue sasuadxa Jo Juswale)s

S0UIPYUOD I [BIDIBWWOT)




‘Jsanbai uo ‘abieyd Jo sy ‘}sod Aq uonewuojul siy) Alddns [im am ‘AjpAeLUIR)Y . -

- : ) [ETI00 N 05 UOTUIOUUEID WA/ SaNY
. :9)ISOM S,UOJuIOY ] JUBIS) BIA S|GER|IBAR S SESJILUWOD
J0 suolouny pue mm_e ay} ucm ‘sagy (s10}epinby Jo siojensiulpe ‘o' 1) .Siapjoyasiyo mc_EmmE U:m Aousnjosu) u; spybL N1aY) puEjsIapUN 0} S1aquaw pue sioupaid djay 0} uojeuLIOu|

B} - . . S19GUaW pue SI0}P3I0 10} UoHew Ol

- , ' 4 4 ‘19IJuU0d _m_Ean e 0} asl anb Aew yoiym Eoﬁu_zcj wior
Se SN 0} $32IA13S 3piA0cJd oysm 10 m_mmn 29} mhemu_:c_._ E_ow o£ Buincidde 1oy o_n_wconmm_ mw_tma Aue ypm sdiysuone|al _mcomhma 1o ssauisng Aue uo aJeme Jou 9Je oM Jey) ULLUOD SN

w_:wo_ow_v Buisinbai sdiysuonejay

‘siskjeue S0 awi} . Amcov SIOM jO BANBIIBU BAOQE 3Y) :_£§ ku:.u:_ sl w>:m=m5 ODIAPEPIOM SUOISUDY

6dIS 9A0GE 8y} UIYIM Papnpul aJe $1S00 e . A Aw\:ou SIOM JO DABLIBU BAOQE BY) :E._& papnpul si aAneleu) 8_>vw>to.>>. xe| e d17 YN uojuIoy L JuBIS

321AI3S §O 150D . Palsiua S3JIAIBS Japiaoid 991AI3g

~ :diysuonejal |euosiad JO SSIUISNQ € Sey ‘Wuily INO UIYIM [ENPIAIPUL UE 10 ‘uuy uno (aBpamou Jno 4o 1saq By} 0F) Woym Yim Aued e woyj Jo Wiy o :_5_3
-wioy JYBNOS SABY 3M SBDIAISS MOJOG SSO[ISIP OM >oc2mamcm= JO }S2IB)UI BY} U] "BDIAIBS PUB BNJBA }S8Q By} UIRIqO O} JyBnos aney am Qméo JO S3DIAIDS By} Pajsliud aney am mhmz>>

~ . $S9)eID0SSE 0} wEoE\”mn_

“Wea} 4N J0 SN AqQ N0 PaLLIED UBBQ SABY SSIMIBYIO PINO2 ey} }IOM AUE JNO PaIOBUOI-GNS JOU BABY M ‘POl ay} ul ‘Jey; .E_.Eoo M

%IOM N0 PaJoBNUOI-gNS

"papinoid aJe s)s02 asay) Jo sjiejeq ‘panoidde aq ‘ajiw sad dgy je pabieyd si abeajiw }S02 Je sasuadxa }8%00d JO JNO SIOIRNSILILPY JUIOF 3YL e

9DUBPYUOD Ul [BIDIBWILIOD




